CH \$1565.00 714302

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM707311

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 6727/0647 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|---|
| Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent | | 02/08/2022 | Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Apex Brands, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 1000 Lufkin Road |
| City: | Apex |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27539 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------|----------|------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 71430240 | "ATLAS" | |
| Serial Number: | 75927020 | ALLEN | |
| Serial Number: | 72235662 | APEX | |
| Serial Number: | 86898066 | ARMSTRONG | |
| Serial Number: | 72333289 | BI-METALOY | |
| Serial Number: | 72352613 | CAM-ALLOY | |
| Serial Number: | 86777083 | CLECO | |
| Serial Number: | 86777096 | CLECO | |
| Serial Number: | 72073821 | CLECOMATIC | |
| Serial Number: | 85917362 | CRESCENT | |
| Serial Number: | 74249023 | | |
| Serial Number: | 73607461 | | |
| Serial Number: | 71226436 | | |
| Serial Number: | 71683651 | | |
| Serial Number: | 71683652 | | |
| Serial Number: | 71007889 | | |
| Serial Number: | 74658341 | DGD | |
| Serial Number: | 86777109 | DOTCO | |
| Serial Number: | 77385416 | DOUBLE-X | |
| | • | TRADEMARK | |

IRADEMARK

REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0388

900674705

| Serial Number: 72189739 Serial Number: 75345216 Serial Number: 75028527 Serial Number: 71671910 Serial Number: 71612824 Serial Number: 75218282 Serial Number: 71618319 Serial Number: 86520150 Serial Number: 75004292 | EREM GARDOTRANS HI-VIZ HKP HKP JACOBS JACOBS JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
|---|---|
| Serial Number: 75028527 Serial Number: 71671910 Serial Number: 71612824 Serial Number: 75218282 Serial Number: 71618319 Serial Number: 86520150 | HI-VIZ HKP HKP JACOBS JACOBS JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 71671910 Serial Number: 71612824 Serial Number: 75218282 Serial Number: 71618319 Serial Number: 86520150 | HKP HKP JACOBS JACOBS JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 71612824 Serial Number: 75218282 Serial Number: 71618319 Serial Number: 86520150 | HKP JACOBS JACOBS JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 75218282 Serial Number: 71618319 Serial Number: 86520150 | JACOBS JACOBS JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 71618319 Serial Number: 86520150 | JACOBS JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 86520150 | JACOBS CHUCK KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| | KD MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Coriol Numbers 75004202 | MASTER FORGE MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 75004292 | MASTERFORGE |
| Serial Number: 74711999 | |
| Serial Number: 78859253 | |
| Serial Number: 72236893 | MULTI-CRAFT |
| Serial Number: 75146129 | MULTIMASTER |
| Serial Number: 72072063 | NICHOLSON |
| Serial Number: 76463071 | NY-CLAD |
| Serial Number: 74257062 | PASS-THRU |
| Serial Number: 71678808 | PERMABOND |
| Serial Number: 74613937 | POWERNUT |
| Serial Number: 74388225 | POWER-NUT |
| Serial Number: 73642553 | PYROPEN |
| Serial Number: 78852310 | QUADBOX |
| Serial Number: 75162029 | QUIK-ALLOY |
| Serial Number: 86777116 | RECOULES QUACKENBUSH |
| Serial Number: 71222262 | RED END |
| Serial Number: 72084149 | RED END |
| Serial Number: 72193893 | ROYAL |
| Serial Number: 71661898 | RUBBER-FLEX |
| Serial Number: 73662121 | STORALL |
| Serial Number: 71482387 | SUPER-SHEAR |
| Serial Number: 87779737 | TULMAN |
| Serial Number: 86777118 | U-GUARD |
| Serial Number: 71563141 | UTICA |
| Serial Number: 71563140 | UTICA |
| Serial Number: 85575014 | VIRTUAL TETHER |
| Serial Number: 87828196 | WELLER |
| Serial Number: 86898113 | WELLER |
| Serial Number: 86898111 | WELLER |
| Serial Number: 86898090 | WELLER |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0389

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 86898082 | WELLER |
| Serial Number: | 71699942 | WELLER |
| Serial Number: | 75691097 | WOODCHUCK |
| Serial Number: | 71007897 | X. F. |
| Serial Number: | 77422433 | ZERO-SMOG |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 039269-0545 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Angela M. Amaru |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Angela M. Amaru |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/09/2022 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Apex - Trademark Release - RF 6727-0647 Executed#page1.tif source=Apex - Trademark Release - RF 6727-0647 Executed#page2.tif source=Apex - Trademark Release - RF 6727-0647 Executed#page3.tif source=Apex - Trademark Release - RF 6727-0647 Executed#page4.tif source=Apex - Trademark Release - RF 6727-0647 Executed#page5.tif source=Apex - Trademark Release - RF 6727-0647 Executed#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0390

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of February 8, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of APEX BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2013 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of August 21, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 23, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6727/0647;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademarks owned by such Grantor, including, without limitation, those registered or applied for Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, but excluding intent-to-use Trademark applications to the extent set forth therein (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested the Collateral Agent to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Grantor, and any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0391

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the

| thorized officer as of the E | Effective Date. | and | | |
|------------------------------|--|-----|--|--|
| В | BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent | | | |
| В | y: | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| [Signature Page -Release of | Security Interest in Trademarks] | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 02/09/2022